## S.D.

## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

 100				

Lockup No:

		C	OMPLAIN	r	Case No	2014 CRWS
District of Columbi	a ss:					
Defendant's Name:	Tsibnik Cavallero	20/000			538105	14011481
	(First)	(MI)	(Last)		(PDID)	(CCNO)
Also Known As:	Neek					**
	(First)	(Middle)	one reasons	(Last)		4221 - 11 - 20
Address	SUMNER ROA	D, WAS	HINGTON	DC		
another and to inflic serious bodily injury about January 24, 20	LERO, within the District serious bodily injury of the serious bodily inju	death of a uries from	r and with a o MARCUS M n which MAR	onscious dis NOR by sh ICUS MINO	oregard of an extreme ooting him with a FIF OR died on or about J	risk of death or REARM on or ANUARY 24.
Co-Defendants:						<b>a</b>
					71	CO
					E	~ 8
					E	70 07 5
					30.00	D 55-1
			0			N 25 7
				M1.	-1-2.	F - 5 =
			1	740	Affinat's Name	W 255
Cuberellad and and			. (.			
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me this	1	day of	-	February, 2014	
				110	on Was	_
				- 0	(Judge) (Deputy Clerk)	
		W	VARRANT	Attendance.		
WHEREAS the	Marshal or any other aut foregoing complaint a ppearing probable cau	nd affida	vit supporti	ng the alleg	ations thereof have !	been sub-
for		Tsi	ihnik Cavalle	re		
YOU ARE THERE	FORE COMMANDE	DTOB	RING THE I	EFENDAN	T BEFORE SAID	COURT OR
OTHER PERSON	ENUMERATED IN I	8 U.S.C.	3041 forthwi	th to answe	r said charge.	
0.4	71111			0.	. 11	
Issued	1114			m	Zalden	
347				seldite - gebe	rrig@Court of the District of	Colorabta
Title 16:	Rule 105	□ Je	idge:			
Sex: Mulc	DOB: 06/15/1985		CCN: 1401	1481	PDID: 538105	
Papering Officer: Det. Johshua Branson					Badge No.: D2	1376
	OFFI	CER MU	ST EXECU	TE RETUR		
Officer's Name:	10				Date / Time: Feb	ruary 7, 2014
- 1	VK				2/12/	HC asop
AUSA Signature:	6 1111		31.	1	Fel. VI AVTC	Fel. II

T100 411299

Next Page

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO.:

2014 CRW 595

DEFENDANT'S NAME: Cavallero, Tsihnik				NICKNAME: "Neek"		ALIASES:		CCN: 14-011481	PDID: 538105		
SEX:	RACE: Black	DOB: 06/15/85	HGT: 509	WGT: 230	EYES: Brown	HAIR: Ben	COMPL: Medium	SCARS, M	MARKS, TATOOS		
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: Sumner Rd, SE					TELEPHONE NUMBER:						
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:					TELEPHONE NUMBER:						
	LAINANT'S	S NAME:	_				TELEPHON	E NUMBER:			
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: F/O 1338 Stevens Road, Southeast					DATE OF OFFENSE: January 24, 2014		TIME OF OFFENSE: 1442				
_x_00 _x_00 10 15 20 25 30 50	a valid Ci  = Armed = Violen = Martial = Explosi = Known = Escape = Sexual = Heart C	y Violent Pre Condition	ow for w rous s igs edator	anted p	erson wh		65 = Ald 60 = Alk 65 = Epik 70 = Suid	oholic ergies epsy idal lication Req nophiliac betic	uired		
GIVE	BRIEF I	ESCRIPTI	ON OF	WHAT	HAPPEN	VED:					

On January 24, 2014, at approximately 1442 hours, members of the Metropolitan Police Department's Seventh District received a radio run for the "sounds of gunshots" at 1336 Stevens Road, Southeast, which a part of the Barry Farms neighborhood. When officers arrived on scene they discovered the decedent, later identified as Marcus Minor, lying on the sidewalk in front of 1338 Stevens Road, Southeast, suffering from multiple gunshot wounds to his body. Members of the District of Columbia Fire Department (DCFD) responded to the scene and found no signs consistent with life and the decedent's remains were left on the scene. Members of the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner (OCME) for the District of Columbia responded to the scene and the decedent's remains were transported to the OCME pending an autopsy. The decedent was subsequently pronounced dead by Medico-legal Investigator (MLI) Diaz at 1925 hours.

During the on-scene investigation, crime scene technicians recovered seven spent .45 caliber cartridge casings from the immediate area where the decedent's body was lying. There was also a single spent 9mm cartridge casing, however, that casing appeared to be older and not related to this offense. Crime scene technicians then recovered a large Ziploc bag containing 41 smaller zips all containing a green weed substance (marijuana) from inside the decedent's pants.

It should be noted that Stevens Road runs cast and west and intersects with Wade Road at the east end of the street and Wade Road runs north and south.

On Saturday, January 25, 2014, Dr. Mourtzinos of the OCME performed an autopsy on the remains of the decedent. At the conclusion of the autopsy, Dr. Mourtzinos discovered that the decedent had been shot six times, including being shot in the back of the head. Dr. Mourtzinos determined that the decedent died from gunshell wounds to his head and body and ruled the decedent's death a homicide.

During the subsequent investigation into the murder of the decedent several witnesses were interviewed. One such witness (W1) reported that IT knows the decedent to sell marijuana in the 1300 block of Stevens Road, Southeast. W1 reported that the decedent got to the 1300 block of Stevens Road at approximately 2pm on the day of the murder.

A second witness (W2) reported that IT was walking in the 1300 block of Stevens Road, Southeast, when IT observed two individuals known to IT as "Ace" and "Tashanik" fist fighting. W2 reported that IT continued walking and lost sight of the altercation between "Ace" and "Tashanik". W2 said IT then observed the decedent and "Tashanik" get into an argument and "Tashanik" made comments to the effect of, "You want to fight me?" The decedent then stated something to the effect of, "I don't fight, you know how I go. . . I'll be back." W2 said that IT then observed the decedent start to walk west on Stevens Road while simultaneously "Tashanik" got into his car and drove off on to Wade Road, Southeast. W2 reported a short time later IT heard approximately four gunshots and when IT went to the area where the shots were fired IT observed the decedent lying on the ground.

W2 reported that IT has known "Tashanik" and "Ace" for more than a year. W2 was then shown several arrest photographs of individuals who are associated with the Barry Farms neighborhood for the purpose of confirmation. One of the pictures shown to W2 was that of Tsihnik Cavallero who has a date of birth (DOB) of June 15, 1985, and a police department identification (PDID) number of 538105. Upon viewing the photograph of Tsihnik Cavallero, W2 confirmed that that is the person that IT knows as "Tashanik" and who was fighting with "Ace".

Another witness (W3) was interviewed and reported that IT was standing with the decedent and asked the decedent if he had any "Al Capones" (cigarellos). The decedent told W3 that he didn't and W3 stated that IT walked away to go to the "Candy Lady". W3 said that as IT was walking away IT heard multiple gunshots and then saw the decedent shot. W3 was confronted by investigators about IT's account of what occurred and W3 reported that IT would not provide investigators with the names of anyone IT knows. W3 then reported that IT was involved in a fight with another guy who was light skinned, but refused to provide that person's name. W3 also reported that IT did see the shooter, but the shooter was wearing all black and had on a mask. W3 said that IT did not know who killed the decedent. It should be noted that Tsihnik Cavallero is not light skinned.

A fourth witness (W4) reported that IT was on Stevens Road, Southeast, when IT observed two individuals flighting. W4 said that IT knew one of the people as "Tranique", but the other IT learned had the nickname of "Ace" because while the two men were fighting, the decedent was yelling, "Get em Ace!" W4 reported that "Ace" beat up "Tranique" and after the flight was broken up by an associate of "Tranique"; "Tranique" got inside of his car and drove off. W4 said that after "Tranique" drove off, "Ace" told the decedent to go get a gun and the decedent ran north on to Wade Road. W4 said that several minutes later IT observed "Tranique" peeking from behind one of the houses on Stevens Road. W4 reported that IT changed IT's location because IT thought something was about to happen, but IT got into an area where IT could continue looking at "Tranique". W4 reported that IT observed the decedent come walking back from Wade Road and when he got to Stevens Road he was approached by "Tranique" and the two men started arguing. W4 said that the decedent pulled a gun out on "Tranique", but then put it back into his waistband. W4 said that "Tranique" and the decedent began arguing and while they were arguing, "Tranique" pulled out a gun and shot the decedent multiple times. W4 reported that after shooting the decedent, "Tranique" walked over to the decedent and took the decedent's gun and stated, "You pulled a gun out, you should have used it." After taking the decedent's gun, "Tranique" ran away.

W4 reported that IT has known "Tranique" for several months and has purchased marijuana from him. W4 explained that "Tranique" hangs with the older guys from Barry Farms and the decedent and "Ace" hung with younger guys from Barry Farms. W4 went on to explain that the older guys would hang out the north side of Stevens Road and the younger guys would hang on the south side of Stevens Road. W4 was then shown an arrest photograph of Tsihnik Cavallero for the purpose of confirmation. Upon viewing the photograph, W4 confirmed that that is the person IT calls "Tranique" and who shot and killed the decedent.

On Wednesday, February 05, 2014, Tsihnik Cavallero arrived at the Metropolitan Police Department's Homicide Branch to be interviewed regarding the murder of the decedent. During the interview Tsihnik Cavallero reported that he currently lives at Southeast, with his mother. When asked about the murder of the decedent, Tsihnik Cavallero admitted that he was in a fist fight with an individual known to him as "A" but after the fight was over he got inside the 2001 Mercedes Benz ML320, which is owned by his children's mother and drove to his mother's house on Sumner Road. Tsihnik Cavallero denied returning to Stevens Road and shooting the decedent.

Based on the facts set forth in this affidavit, your affiant believes probable cause exists and respectfully requests that a Judge of the District of Columbia Superior Court issue a warrant for the arrest of Tsihnik Cavallero with a DOB of June 15, 1985 and a PDID of 538105.

AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

Tschnik Covillers

Charge With, Yeard Diffee Hunter while April

ASSISTANTAINITED STATES ATTORNEY

Nele Approva

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE METHIS

74 DAY OF Fib 20 14

(JUDGE) DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Revision Date: 11-29-05

Form CD(17)-sego